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M-NCPPC

MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760

June 18, 1999
MEMORANDUM

TO: Joe Davis
Malcolm Shaneman
Development Review Division

FROM: Gwen Wright, Historic Preservation Coordinator
Robin D. Ziek, Historic Preservation Planner

Historic Preservation Section

SUBJECT: Review of Subdivision Plans - DRC meeting June 21, 1999

We have reviewed the following subdivision plans and found them not to involve any identified
historic resources:

#1-97022R  Traville

#1-99084 Snider Property
#1-99085 Cashell Estates
#1-99086 Hunting Hill Woods

#8-84126A  ISN Headquarters-Phase II
The following subdivision plan involves identified historic resource:

#8-99044 Lankler Property (Highgate) - This subdivision is adjacent to Master
Plan Site #25/22, the Edward Beale House, at 11011 Glen Road (see
Sheet 1 of 8, and Sheet 8 of 8). According to the drawings, it appears that
the historic property is separated from the new subdivision by a stream
valley, and that there is sufficient forest cover to screen the new
construction from the historic site.

#9-9800SA  Downtown Silver Spring-Section B. - This involves Master Plan Site

[1-98107R] #36/7-3, The Silver Theatre and Shopping Center; and Master Plan

[8-99002A] Site #36/14, Armory Place; and Locational Atlas Resource #36/7,
The Silver Spring Historic District. The applicant has a HAWP for new
construction along Colesville Road at the Silver Theatre and AFI/
Roundhouse Theatre building. However, specific construction proposals
at the Silver Shopping Center, and at the site of the [demolished]



#1-99089
[8-99045]

Armory Place (where the new hotel is proposed), and within the
boundaries of the Silver Spring Historic District have still to be
approved by the HPC. Any alterations/additions to the parking area in
front of the Silver Shopping Center, as well as any proposed second story
addition to the Silver Shopping Center must be reviewed and approved in
all details by the HPC. This includes the proposed Public Use Space
and all architectural/landscape architectural features therein.

Tastee Diner - The HPC has approved a Historic Area Work Permit for
this project. -



THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL ~
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

8787 Georgia Avenue ' y L/
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760 Date: A‘Ol Y / [T [0779

MEMORANDUM
TO: 'Robert Hubbard, Director | |
Department of Permitting Services ' 3 b ) |3 -99 A

FROM.: | waen Wright, Coordinator
Historic Preservation

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the attached
application for an Historic Area Work Permit. This application was:

Approved

>__Approved with Conditions: . |
/\_\3 Q.QVIS*'; ’I\/‘-& ffb»dw element L 65 G\l‘bcqco«”f mh.a.r O\.zu\
& coBiuation 41 (i roac elevatrs. - ‘C“’"f‘i\‘éé atpava |,

Denied

and HPC Staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant’s applying
for a building permit with DPS; and

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant: 6enc laitke o

Address: K5 (0 éé«fg/l‘a Avmu,e, gz'(ue/ jf”)f HMD. Fv9/0

and subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County Department
of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling the

DPS Field Services Office at (301)217-6240 prior to commencement of work and not more than
two weeks following completion of work.

C:*prosarve hawpdpa iy 120’ : Tij“’ﬁe DI\W{‘/‘ S\)I»Q( Sfﬂﬁ ? 36//}

-_—

- ——— L et e W R S e =

The Countv has looked at different options for the Diner, in anticipation of acquiring
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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPFrAD - 2380
CAPTTAL 380
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

8787 Georgia Avenue N '
2 Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760 Date: A’I}” | ¢ ‘fl (39 2
MORANDUM
MEMORANDUM ¥ 20/7-2-95 5%
TO: Robert Hubbard, Director

Department of Permitting Services

SILVER THErER 1‘
FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator ' SMoPPWe CEXTER
Historic Preservation

t

Vb Cowsriedeiden #DThcent
70 THE THEATLE

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the attached
application for an Historic Area Work Permit. This application was:

Z Approved , Denied

Approved with Conditions:

and HPC Staff will review and stamp the construction drawings prior to the applicant’s applying
for a building permit with DPS; and

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant: Haw*f}gmeaf an,(-»i

Address:

and subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County Department
of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling the
DPS Field Services Office at (301)217-6240 prior to commencement of work and not more than
two weeks following completion of work.

C'proserve' hawpdpa. i Qo__' Gel?- 5614 Goleovitle RM—J‘, | g-[ol(',gon:/f
g{\w{ T\r\e_dw - SL\W g Ce‘ul'fq‘f



MEMO

To:  Robin Zeik

From: N’kosi Yearwood
Re:  Subdivision reviews
Date: June 21, 1999

Some of the issues addressed for the Highgate property were:

. Reforestation where tree were removed
. Public Utilities
. WESE- Septic tanks etc.
Wssc
%‘T astee Diner issues were:
. Width of street and ADA compliance, i.e. width of ramp
. After hours control for public address system
. Need for storm drain study and parking lot lighting
. PEPECO and responsibility for onsite lighting
. Possible environmental emitions-

CMNiSSTens



Montgomery Gounty Plannis Board Agenda . . 8/5/99

13. Preliminary Plan No. 1-99089 - Tastee Diner

Gene Wilkes c/o Tastee Diner; Applicant
Macris, Hendricks and Glascock; Engineer
Lynott and Lynott; Attorney

CBD-R2; One (1) Lot Requested; 16,990 Square Feet
Community Sewer and Community Water

South Side of Cameron Street and North of Ramsey Avenue —

Policy Area: Silver Spring Central Business District

Staff Recommendation: Approval including waiver to allow Planning Board release of building
permit prior to final plat recordation, subject to the following conditions:

1.

W

Prior'to recording of plat, applicant to enter into an adequate public facilities agreement (APF)

with the Planning Board to limit development to a maximum of 12,640 square feet gross floor

area of restaurant

Provide dedication for the following public streets, as follows:

*  Cameron Street: 74 feet of right-of-way to include seven feet as measured from the center
line of the existing street

*  Ramsey Avenue: 54 feet of right-of-way to include ten feet as measured from the center
line of the existing street

Terms and conditions of access to be reviewed and approved by MCDPWT, prior to recording

of plat

Conditions of MCDPS stormwater management approval dated 6/14/99

Prior to Planning Board approval of record plat, applicant must present certification or

commitments from the appropriate utility companies or public agencies to the technical staff

that all required utilities will be properly installed to serve the proposed project, as required by

Sec. 50-40(c) of the subdivision regulations

Prior to recording of plat, applicant to final landscaping and lighting plan for technical staff

review and approval

Applicant to submit a complete record plat application for review and approval within 60 days

of Planning Board action on preliminary plan

Conditions of Historic Preservation Commission approval dated 4/14/99

Necessary easements

BOARD ACTION
Motion:

Vote:
Yea:

Nay:

Other:
Action:

-13 -



Montgomery Gounty Plangg Board Agenda - ‘ 8/5/99

14. Site Plan Review No. 8-99045 - Tastee Diner

CBD-R2 Zone; 12,640 square feet commercial retail requested; 0.39 acre gross tract area; southwest
quadrant, Cameron Street and Ramsey Avenue; Silver Spring CBD

APPLICANT: Montgomery County Government:
ENGINEER: Macris, Hendricks & Glascock

Staff Recommendation: Approval with conditions —
SEE STAFF REPORT

BOARD ACTION

Motion:

Vote:
Yea:

Nay:

Other:
Action:

-14-
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Sent By: PollocktDickerson Architects; 2126207690; Sep-25-00 3:41PM; . Page 2

. .
£ . &

P + D

ARCHITECTS

September 14, 2000

Ms. Robin Ziek
Project Reviewer

C Historic Preservation -
The Maryland — National Capitol Park

and Planning Commission
‘ 8787 Georgia Avenue
5[ LA Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760
Re:  Tasteg Diner, Silver
~Dear Ms. Ziek:

As per my client’s request and as part of the close-out of his agreement with Montgomery County
and the Redevelopment Office, we have been asked to confirm that all work for the new Tastee
Diner, Silver Spring has been completed in conformance with the historic area work permit
#990323007.

Could you please add your signature below next to my own to verify your approval of the

completed work and its conformance to the attached work permit apphcanon If you have any
concerns, please feel free to contact me. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Pollock + Dickerson Architects

Brian Dickeréon, RA.
Principal

216 WEST 18™ STREET, NO. 1001 NEW YOR, NY 10011 © TEL: (212) 620-0044 FAX: (212) 620-7630 ’



Sent By: Pollock+Dickerson Architects; 2126207690;

o -

Sep-25-00 3:42PM; Page 3

TASTE®D oject completed as permitted:

f/‘/ 22/s0
Dyte

254é
/1(91{ 6insioriw | |
%(/ - . \é ¥
P

ollock + Dickerson Architects Date

Post-it” Fax Note . 7671 [Dae G/ 3], lpgggs» / '

' To .
! 1Nag Dickers From
. Co./Dept. 4 ch en oo %blh %eb

[ Phone #

Phone #
Fax #

f 30/-‘?’52/.. 139 Fax ¥

[

BD/bjsBD/bjsBD/bjs —

File: a‘\ziek-tastee dinerFile aproFile: a.pro

216 WEST 18™ STREET, NO. 1001 NEW YOR, NY 10011 TEL: {(217Z) 620-0044 FAX: (212) 620-7080



Sent .By: Pollock+Dickerson Architects; 2126207690 ; lSep-25-00 3:41PM; Page 1
. ) !

Pollock + Dickerson Architects 216 West 18th Street, No 1001
New York, New York 10011

Tel. 212.620.0044 s
Fax 212.620.7690 zﬂ’%

ro BB ZlEK—v Cel. 917.714.9080

2462 N\aln Street
From %MJ —DLCWW Bridgehampton, New York 11932
S0\ B % B\ Tel. 516.537.9010
Pages 1 - pdnewyork @ aol.com

Note W—WU
| epace W/ GWEN LN YJU""‘F?“’

Lot ugek . She sumppted
wachyve - 340(%64:\'&/‘
fuis Mtfvfla”""s@ r( 4 would net

\/SI@"“"Q'U’VC dn_-
be a?rd e a a/‘* + ,5 re e "’?

amﬂmﬁ-
- tht
. a 5%14“1 Asect W
ot (/zm@ —'%40 ax ﬂ””r

W/QO W 7/29—/90,



Sent By: Pollock+Dickerson Architects; 2126207690; Sep-25-00 3:42PM; Page 4

L o C

é._)‘ Momcomsmr COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING
A THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
O PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
-
8787 Georgia Avenue i -

=, Sitver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760 | Date:._AM [ 14 (79 9

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director '

Department of Permitting Services ' 30 ) 13-99 A

FROM:, waen Wright, Coordinator
Historic Preservation

SUBJECT:  Historic Area Work Permit

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commissioa has rewewed the attached
application for an Historic Area Work Permit. This application was:

' Approved : | " Denied

| >_._Approved with Conditions:

0 Redse Tne Troue element, 5 o'beaces”, rallar o,
& ('/’W’(\\V\-“@ﬁ"v\ 41 I/L par elevats. - Qr-g"fm;l,/ AL B

and HPC Staff will review and stamp the construction drawmgs prior to the applicant’s applying
for a building permit with DPS; and

THE BUTILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Applicant: 6@« lilkea 3 . |
Address: gﬂéa é‘dofgza _~A‘vc’u.uer S} lve~ jum)j MD. F09/¢

and subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County Department
of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling the
DPS Field Services Office at (301)217-6240 prior to commencement of work md not more than
two weeks following completion of work.

proserve hawpdpa ir ’Zg/ ’(Cu.giﬁe '\l€f S\) lr Sfﬂ/:s 3@//3



Sent By: Pollock+Dickerson Architects; 2126207690; Sep-25-00 3:42PM; Page 5/7

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400 / 20 |- 5% 3\ 2

..~ " APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

o . cﬂm!’m_mw_
v o SRR “'“““'5’"“"15"@@%

Tax A No: ﬁ? 1l ) . ,
Name of Property Ownerjﬁug' wm DW Phone'N.o.;{ 22'2 M‘ w i

Address: 5% GWJME. SWVER =Ry

Straot Number tiy o Swe "z ok

PhnnaNu 3 [

.'ﬂmﬁﬁnﬂo.;: @ez}. 259-64%

House Number: IQ[- 12 - E!ﬁjc ﬁ& ey Ukr Smet . CA«ME!&U%T ’/mSE‘[’_Qr,
Town/City: ch_,\geg m" NearestCross Street: _éfaaﬁlA Ve '
Lor_ 24 Block. sbdivision: __WAZD § PIDLEE. som . PLAT B a

Liber: Folio: Parcel:
RV ONE: TYPE OF PERMI USE
1A, CHECK APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: )
BrGonstruct (S Extend 13 Altes/Renovate CIAC (3 Sleh [ Room Addition ) Porch [ Osck (5 Shed
7J Maove . ] install O WreckRare (3 Solar (O Fieplscs Wned:&ming Stave O Single Famidy
3 Revisian ] Repair ) Revocable O Fence/Wall {completa Section 4) O Other
(8. Constrcsioncastosumats: 5 _ o0, 008, :

1C. it this is a revision of a previousty approved active permit. ses Permnit #

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS

2A. Type af sewage disposat: ot WSSC 02 ) Septic 01t | Other:
2B. Typeof water supgly: - o Trfssc a2 1) wel 03 Li Other:
PART THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCEMETAININ

JA. Height feat inches

1B. Indicate whether the fence or rataining wall is to be constructed on one of the follawing locations:

[ On party line/property line {C Entiraly on land of awner 5 On public right of;ww/nsemen(

1 hereby certify that | have the suthority o make the foregoing application, thet the spplication is correct. snd that the construction will comply wich pisns
approved by alf agencies listed and | heredy scknowledge and eccept ihis to be & condition far the issuance of this permit.

mﬁgﬁ,,@m _sig9i

Approved; X W’ CMJ%“T’“"’S

Disapproved:

Application/Permit No.: iq 038 30 O 7

Edit 24/98 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS




Sent By: Pollock+Dickerson Architects; . 2126207680; Sep-25-00 3:42PM P 6/7
. ’ '.‘ ; age /

THE FOLLF NG ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND {
: REQUIRED DOL., (ENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

1 E CRIPTION OF

a Description of existing structure(s) and emiranmental setting. including theit historical fatures and significanca:

vma. ﬂm 1Hv,- kao_wuu& HNM Aam soAs mzﬂwune

Site and enviranmentsi setting, drawn to scale. You misy use your plat Yout site pian must inciude:

a. the scale, north amow, gnd date; . L

.

b. dimensions of ali existing and proposed structures: and

c sitefe such as walkways, dri ys, fences, ponds, , trash dumpsters, hanical equipment, and [sndscaping,

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You mwst submit 2 copies of plans and elsvations in a format no farger than 11" x 17", Plans on 8 1/2° A 11" paper are preferred.

a Schemstic construction plans, with marked dimensians, indicating lacation, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, and other
fixed features of both the existing rascurce(s) and the pruposedwom .

b. Elevations {facades). with marked dimensions. ciearly mdicating proposed work in relation to existing canstruction and, mwm content.

All materials and b proposed for the ior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a prop g of each
facade aftected by the proposed workis required,

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of iais and sfactured items proposed for ion in the work of the project. This information may be included on your
design drawings. )

5. PHOTOGRAPHS

a. Cleany labeled phutographic prints of each facade of existing resaurce. mdudmg details of the ulfncmd pomons Al labets shold be placad on the
fromt of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of !m! adjoining properties. All labels should be piaced on
me front of photographs.
6. TREE SURVEY

If you are propasing tion adj to or within the dripline of any tres 5" or lasger in dinmetevf {at approximately 4 fost sbove the ground), you
must file an accurate rea survey identifying the size, location, snd species of pach tree af st least that dimension.

1. AD ES Cl 0 CO!

For ALY projects, provide an accurate list of adiacent and confronting propesty’awners (not ), i g nemes, and zip codes. This list
should include the owners of all fots or pln:ds which adjoin the parcetin queshon as well as the cwmv(s) of lnt(sl or p.cdm which ke dicecty scross
the syegthighway fram the paicel in question. You can obtain thia information frem the Depmment of A tion, 51 M Street,

Rochville, {301/279-1395).

PLEASE PRINT {IN BLUE OR BLACK INX) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION Of THE FOLLOWING PAGE.
PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAJLING LABELS.



Sent By: Pollock+Dickerson Architects; 2126207690; v Sep-25-00 3:43PM;

-

MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

M-NCPPC

8787 Georgia Avenue

Silvr Spring, Maryland 20910-3760 Date:‘AP(iz [¢1999

- MEMORANDUM

TO: Historic Area Work Permit Applicants

FROM: |, az Gwen Wright, Coordinator
Historic Preservation Section -

SUBIECT Historic A:ea Work Permit Apphcauon - Approval of Apphcanon/Release of
Other Required Permits

Enclosed is a copy of your Historic Area Work Permit application, approved by the Historic
Preservation Comumission at its recent meeting, and a transmittal memorandum stating conditions
(if any) of approval. :

You may now apply for a county building permit fom the Department of Permitting Services
(DPS) at 250 Hungerford Drive, second floor, in Rockville. Please note that although your work
has been approved by the Historic Preservation Commission, it must also be approved by DPS
before work can begin. :

When you file for your building permt at DPS, you must take with xou the enclosed forms, as

well as the Historic Area Work Permit that will be mailed to vou directly from DPS. These forms
are proof that the Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed your project. For further
information about filing procedures or materials for your county bunldmg permit review, please
call DPS at 301-217-6370. :

If your project changes in any way from the approved plans, either before you apply for your
building permit or even after the work has begun, please contact the H.xstonc Preservation
Commission staff at 301-563-3400.

Please also note that you must arrange for a ficld inspection for confortnance with your approved
HAWP plans. Please inform DPS/Field Services at 301-217-6240 of your anticipated wark
schedule.

Thank you very much for your patience and good luck with your projeét!

Page 7/7



DEMOLITION NOTES

1. ‘-Controctor is to wolk the SIte ond fomlllonze hlmself W|th the
- - scope of demolition reqmred prior. to. submxttmg bids. Any:
queetmns -as. to the. noture or. method of constructlon sholl be
‘ submrtted pnor to blds R o

. houllng ‘and: dlsposol of concrete pods, fountoms ‘slabs,” steps
“and structures, obondoned ut:lltses, povernents dnd decks.

3. The Controctor shollx protect all. odjocent property ond e
L structures ond utnlitles on the property not to be demollshed e

4. iElectric telephone gos sonltory sewer, woter ond storm
' drainage -that service the exxstmg building shall be- maintained -~
~ * during.-the construction process.. . Maintenance shall include -
K temporory re—routing- with: the. opprovol of the outhonty hovnng

e Jurlsdlctuon -and Montgomery County (lf necessory)

- -
- ....:: T -
wead Bl T < .z

ol

5. All disturbed ‘areas (due to Controctors octxv:ttes) not under
- proposed- povements ‘or. building*shall be stabilized. by placement
~ or existence or mlnlmum of 5 mch depth notlve topso:l ond
'mulch.r RS : AT .

£ Ex Bufding, T4
Masonry , ht

e --.{-J_;__SCALE 1” 2 ooo

%

6. The Controctor sho!l remove ond dlspose of excess eorth SRk
" demolish’ concrete, bituminous material, rubbish, trash, follen. .~
‘trees. and debrls off “site.. Borrow. for the site shall be -~

_ obtdined in ‘a” manner ‘which.:conforms with Montgomery County ..
- Depdrtment. of Permrttlng Serwces ond So;l Conservotion
Ser\nce LT . : .

- o o
e

‘%p L IR S . .‘ :
%
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{8"conc.)
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7. The locotlons of exnstlng utlhties on’ these dromngs are L

approximate and based on record. information.: However, |t is TR
the. Controctors responSIblllty to locate all: ‘'utilities- within S
the: ared’ of: construction” prlor “to- cornmencmg work. The"--'

- Contractor shall-contact "Miss Utlhty utitity company ..
representative, perform test " pits, review current .test pit- doto

-and- whatever .other operotlons ovolioble, to insure- the exoct

- horizontal -and vertical location: of “all utilities, ‘in’ ‘the area-

- of ‘construction. ~ The. Contractor: shall- notify the owner of ony

- potential ‘confiicts or discrepancles between .actual locations = -

-and those of the - plons pnor to commencmg construct:on ond
'purchose of moteriols R ST

- Concrete Pavement .
‘& et L
S 64714" QZNE "109.52,,2°
. . Guardi V /// )
s 7T ~~"  Ex. Guordral
—-————/' —1 to remain

S
-

) Wall
{w/ 8

" EnGoncrete Blamter” ™ e

CEx Blolg, o

*

Ex. Parking Meters.
to be removed '
and salveged

__Ex. Cone:. Curb -
1o be -saw cot
] - oﬂd removed

+
4
S

F'“‘fqm en

L Y SR - No excavation shoil begm untll ‘the- Iocot:on of existmg T AT
| ' ©© 7 utilities have been determined. ~.Call "Miss Utility” at ‘,i e
1— 800——257—7777 48 hours : prlor to the stort of work. O

119.683"

H

t
ExStone Valls

lding

Redtraunt

) A?Pholt

9. The controctor sholl corefully exom:ne the site’ ond moke
.~ 'dll ‘inspections necessary. in order . “to-'determine -the -full:. extent
of the work .required- io. make ‘the: completed work: conform to the
- drawings and. specifications. The'-contractor shall satisfy - '

] - - - himself as to ‘the nature and location of the work, ~conditions,
APl ‘the conformation .and condition “of the existing: ground “surface and _
V. 7. . .. the character of equipment. facilities:needed prior to and. dunng PR
" prosecution of the work. The. controctor shalt: sotlsfy himself. as’
- -to -the character, quality . ond quontlty .of -surfa ond'-suhsurfoce
T moterlois or obstocles to. be .encou 'tered. . An* :

Ex Pole '

overhang)

Ex. Asphalt Curb ' 24
to be removed =?

Ex.
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Ex. Concirete Walle

AL TR e e
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Ex Blolg:

= EwyLoncrete Walle -
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: N "f ‘Mgintain ot Grade
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L Ex Door ;:..;. - .

q 2532" 33" W

-,T%i:;-_r; : J ,".:" Ex Aspholt Povement - ST
g | S | & to be removed BN
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Ex. Fire Hydront -to remain. -~ - -

to be relocoted

,to be removed S

e Ex. ‘Electnc Box' .
"~ to be relocated. . -

Eies®§ . o

x. &' VW (per pland

Ex. Pole to = ®
be relocated

%

f moccurocnes or- dlscreponcles between the drowlngs ond

specifications must ‘be ‘brought to: thé. owners™ ottentlon in.
order to-clarify- the exact nature of the’ work to be performed
prior to- commencement of ony work. S L
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--12. Joints between ex|sting bltumlnous povernent or concrete to remo
- ahd’ propased pavement 'shall be.clean; ‘smooth;.unbroken saw ¢t

. Saw cut joint shalt be’ tacked pnor to plocement of new - povement
“and final Jo:nt seoled : , . :

\Ex\ Electric Vauit TN -
: ‘to.\remqin o‘ndodju ' 34453&{ = il

13. The Controctor sholl contoct Woshmgton Suburbon Somtory SRR
Commission Systemn’ Maintenance before excovotlng beneoth or.in’
the vicinity of existing. wadter. or sewer mains. . Backfill to -be -
done under the supervision of Woshmgton Suburbon Sonltory
Cormmission. Call 206—8246 ' ‘ .
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14. Proposed powng to meet exlstmg. tronsmon to be mode in line ~
- and on grade or as di rected by the Owner's mspector and/or the
-engineer. Contractor ‘shall provide smooth tronsrtion ond ' :
material posntlve dromoge :

.-..-q-___b,fl,.o E,,yao/.; Fence

15. See mechanicol and. plumblng plons for horlzontol ond vertlccll
Iocotlons of utitities at bulldrngs .

Bx. 6'Gas Goer Fuint

16. Work perfon-ned by the controctor sholl be’ done -as to cause: a
‘minimum of interference with the operotlons of the: Exlstlng e
_ Building. Contractor, shall’ maintain - adequate - mgress—egress to
“meet local - code ond to ‘the sotls‘foctlon of the owner ’ v
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“ | EXISTING CONDITIONS/DEMOLITION PLAN S

| 9|  LOTS 8 &9, WARD & FIDLER SUB., PLAT #318
TASTEE 'ER 8 99045

SILVER SPRING MD
13TH ELECTION DISTRICT MONTGOMERY COUNTY MARYLAND
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GRAPHIC SCALE
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s “ Macrls Hendrlcks & Glascock P A | B Sore
“ Engmeers . Plonners . Surveyors =
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= T 9220 nghtmon Road_.

E (301) 670— 0840 , Golthersburg,iMorylond

FAX (301) 948- 0593 RS 208797 o

S Call MISS Utlllty
_"Telephone 1-800-257— 77'?7
~ For Utility. Locations

"At Least 48 Hours Before_
Beginning :Construction .
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SURVEYOR™S CERTIF ICATE

| hereby certify that the boundary shown hereon is correct
based on existing deeds and plats recorded among the Land
Records of Montgomery County, Maryland, subject to change

_upon completion of a final survey. Topography from sources

noted hereon.

_Hi.EExIStfng'Usé

8. Public Use'Spuce Required

.+ -Setback from Street Right of Way one foot for every 6] height of the — . . ..

PANES %w&y W

Date Macris, Hendricks & Glascock, P.A.
‘ By: Douglass H. Riggs |!|
Professional Land Surveyor
Maryland Reg. No. 10712

T o VICINITY MAP
do - SCALE 1” = 2,000’

-1.jExJVZoﬁjng‘='CBD—3. Commercial Business District

2.Gross Tract Area = 0.39 acres or 16,991 sq. ft.

Proposed Dedication= 0.055 acres or 2,403 sp. ft.
. Net Tract Area = 0.335 acres or 14,388 sq. ft.

' ='Public Parking
iProposed Use = Restourant

7 4;@Arlowoble Building Coverage = 75% or 12,743 sq. ft.
" Proposed Building Coverage = 45% or 7,663 sq. ft.

5. Allowabie F.A.R. = 3.00

. “iProposed F.A.R. = 0.74

50,973 sq. ft.

. AMlowable Gross Floor Area
12,640 sq. ft.

‘Proposed Gross Flogr Area

10% or 1,438 sq. ft.
11.4% or 1,660 sq. ft.

“Public Use Space provided

| 7. DEVELOPMENT: STANDARDS

- . PERMI TTED/REQUIRED PROVIDED

:Building Height 72 ft. max. 25 ft. max.

" Building Setbacks: : ’

“— trom street r.o.w.’s

© (59-C—6.236(b) (2) 0O ft. min. =* 10 ¥t. min.{Ramsey)
- +5 ft. min.{Cameron)

- from:abbtting'CED prop. _
- (59-C-6.236 (d) - 0 ft min. #% 3 ft. min (North) |
: ST : . +44 tt. min. (East)

" Parking Séﬁbﬁckg (59-€£-2.7):
— from Ramsey A

(150" r:o.w.) - 10 ftomin. 10 ft. min.
~ from ‘abutting CBD property 4 ft. min. - 4 ft. min.
{ine ' ‘ - : .

‘building that exceeds 307" .= ks : e
+* Setback from odjoining CBD Zone; if proposed building hds -windows— -
157; if proposed building has no windows,Q.

8. Parking Tabulation:

Parking Required = AN

(A) 6,000 sq. ft. GFA restaurant (3,104 sq. ft. x 25 spaces : o

per 1,000 sq. ft. of patron) = 78 spaces (~15% reduction)

Totul Parking provided = 12 spaces (includes 1 HC)

+— Parking reduction of 13% is appliicable due to proximity to

© Metro (39-E-3.32(b))

~ The site lies within a parking district ond is eligible to
receive parking reduction (59-E-5.2)

; Required Provided
Standard Spaces 67 t2
Handicapped Spaces 1 1
- Loading Spaces 0 0
Motorcycie Spoces 0 0
" Bicycle Spaces o c

-'.ﬂotorcyc}e‘und bicycle spoces required if total parking provided

exceeds 50 spaces.
.No looding required since proposed gross floor Grea is below

- - threshold

" Interna}l Landscape Area Required

5% or 222 sqg. ft.
Internal Landscope Area Provided

8.4% or 180 sq. ft.

Parking Compound = 4,440 sq. ft.

. TAXMAP JN 123 & JN 343 WSSC 210 NW 02

| PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAN
|  LoTS 8 &9, WARD & FIDLER SUB., PLAT #318
TASTEE DINER |

o SILVER SPRING, MD. ‘1 99089 |
13TH ELECTION DISTRICT — MONTGOMERY COUNTY — MARYLAND |

, e - ' : Designed | Drawn
“ Macris, Hendricks & Glascock, P.A. sb | cw
“ Engineers ® Planners ® Surveyors [ Ddate | Scak
=1 , - Suite 120 - 1'5/28/99 | 1"=20"" { .
o e . 9220 Wighfman Road T L
| E (301) 670-0840 Gaithersburg, Maryland | 40P No. |~ Sheet
. | - FAX (301) 948-0693 - 20879 . = . . 97-385 | 1 ¢ 1
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% 6° W (per plant

l.ﬁ'ﬁas (per plan)
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CEx 6 Wiiter (§2527)

LConc. Curb & Gutter
MCDPW&T- Std 100 4]

<

Ex H" (pep plan)

EX, £°Gas (per polnty

2. Gross Tract Areot

. Ex. Zonlng CBD-3 CommerC|oI Business Dist

.0.39 acres or 16 991 sq

- Proposed Dedlcotlon— D0.055 acres or 2, 403 sp.

Net Tract Areo

© =0.335 acres or 14 388 sq.

Publlc Parking

‘Proposed- Use,= Restouront

Allowable F.A:R.

L-A[lowoble Bu}ld:ng Coverage = 75% or 12,743
_Proposed Bu:ldnng Coveruge 45% or 7,663 sq

= 3.00 -

Proposed F.A. R.‘—-O.74

"Allowable Gross Floor Area
‘Froposed Gross Floor Ared

7 BL'Ruinc Use.Spoce,Requlred
Public Use Space provided

" 7. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

— trom obuttlng CBD- prop.v
(59—C-6 236 (d)

50,973 sq. ft.
12,640 sq. ft

10% or 1,438 sq.
11.4% or 1.660 s

Building Height - 72 ft. max.
Building Setbacks:
. — from street r.o.w.’s .. o o
(59—C—6 236(b) (2) o 0 ft. min. =

0 ft min. 4

Porklng Setbocks (59—E—2 7)

— from Romsey
(150" r.o.w.)

l'ine

qetbock from Street Right of Way one foot tor every 6 helght of the

s =

10 ft. min.

— from obuttlng CBD property 4 ft. min.

PERM| TTED/REQU IRED PROVIDED

VICINITY MAP
SCALE 1” ' 2000

rch"””
. ft

L
f_,t_.

sq.}ff'
. ft.g :

ft. .
g. ft.

25 tt. maox.

ifTOfft. min.(Rohse})'
A5 ft. min.(Coméson)

. :SIYt min (North)
+44 ft. min.- (Eost)

-~ 10 tt. min. o G
':4 i‘f_t._'min..'_f_f SR

barTding that exceeds~ e

Lok Setchk from adjoining’ CBD Zone, |f proposed

15 it proposed bu:ldtng has no wlndows 0.

8. Parking Tobulot:on'

_ Parking Required =

(A) 6,000 sq.

tt. GFA restaurant (3 104 sq.
per 1,000 =q.

ft. of patron) =78 space

Totol Purk:ng prov:ded 12 spaces (Tncludes

e A e e T T e L o T

buuldlng hos wandows~

ft. x 25 spaces
s (—15% reduction) -

1 HC)

- Porking reduction of 15% is oppllcoble due to proximity to
- Metro (39-£-3.32(b))
— The site lties.within a porklng district and is eligible to
receive pdrking reduction (59—E—5 2)

'Standard Spaces
Handicapped Spaces

Leading Spaces

Motorcycle Spaces
.BTcycle Spoces

Requ:red
87

DCJO—*

Provided
12

coo-

Motorcycle and blcycle spoces required if total porklng provided

.exceeds 50 ‘spaces.

No !oodlng requlred since proposed gross floo

-threshold

f!nternul Londscope Areg Required = 5% or 222
dnternal: Londscope Area Provided =

8.4% or 18

Jrk:ng Compound = 4,440 sq. fL.

TAX MAP UN 123 & JN 343

r area is below

sq. ft.
C sq. ft.
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SITE DEVELOPMENT AND LANDSCAPE PLAN
LOTS 8 &9, WARD & FIDLER SUB., PLAT #318
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SILVER SPRING MD.

,13TH ELECTION DISTRICT -

8 99045

MONTGOMERY COUNTY — MARYLAND
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MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL: PARK AND PLANNING“&OMﬁ&SSION
8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 Wb

Development Review Division Transmittal

‘DATE MAILED: t[4/9% ;JQ j?ifi}iﬂj%—,

Site Plan Review #8-940%5/ Preliminary Plan #1-990%9

Zone: &6B®D-3
|/A5TEE D/NEBRC

Project: ‘
Location: SitVY & spriNGe €C8D

SCHEDULE

Development Review Committee: @/;,1/4?

Tentative Planning Board Agenda:

ACTION

[ ] Information

[X] Review and Comments by

[ ] Other

ENCLOSURES

Copy of: .Supporting Material As Appropriate
L
RESPONSE

[ ] No Comment

[ ] Comments Attached/Separate Cover
[ ] Comments as follows:

For more information, contact: LAQR% fgwsFe&D at (301)495-4595.
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: %..) MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING
= THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
LZ) PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
. ‘
8787 Georgia Avenue -

2 Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3760 Date: A‘QN , {L/l {77 ',7'

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director

Department of Permitting Services 3 G } 13-99 A

FROM: /1 2,Gwen Wright, Coordinator
Historic Preservation

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the attached
application for an Historic Area Work Permit. This application was:

—_Approved Denied
#Abproved with Coniditions:
() Kevise e ’]waor element , 65 ml\Eaaco«”,F rallor [haed

& amf\kmh'aw 1 ﬂ»( roa— elevats. - fo’f“‘,ﬁ L N2, |

and HPC Staff will review and stamp the constructlon drawings prior to the applicant’s applying
for a building permit with DPS; and

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED CONDITIONAL UPON
ADHERENCE TO THE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP).

Apphcant 66u: it

Address: gg((ﬂ (Oéofj(z & Allé’btu.e S)[oe/ _5”@/7/);9 HMD. g9 /0

and subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County Department
of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling the
DPS Field Services Office at (301)217-6240 prior to commencement of work and not more than
two weeks following completion of work.

C:\preserve'hawpdpe. Itr (Q@ TMLQQ 3\Y!€f g\) e S(?Y?ﬁ' 3@//}



¥

RE \Lp) DEPARTMEMNT OF PERMITTING SERVICES

LS 250 HUNGERFQORN DRIVE, 2nd FLOOR ROCKVILLE. MBreuid50
3012176370
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400

-+~ APPLICATION FOR

DPS - #8

HISTORlC AREA WORK PERMIT

ContactPerson m Dq:mj

Tax’Acc);m.r;t No.:. ‘1 4 l(.é '5

Name of Property Dwner: _A@E_M

RN Daytime Phane No:: - M méqaa

onine e i (300) 652 37

Address: &5\ ém Al\/f ,  SUWVENR ﬂm

R Srreellvumber' 5 . City : _.Slagr.r le Code

C L S ""\"-"v "~' - ' : " . ‘Phone’Nb.j- v ' :."‘ Bt
K Contmctnrﬂegtstrathn No.: . ?f.'. e e v A Do

EAgentforOwner " i DaynmePhone No @Z-)Z&@ QQBQ

l A ON OF UILDIN H MI E N V R R

House Number: 1.01' 42. PUEUI MUE’! .“Streef ) CA’MMJ%‘T’ ,/MSEY,%

Town/City: SIWGE- 51’24\@ Nearest Cross Street: atfcrAlN AVE

Lot: aﬂ Block: Subdivision: _va PLAT #2148

Liber: Folio: Parcel:

PART ONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE

1A. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:
Mnstmct [ Extend O Alter/Renovate O ac 1 Stab (0 Room Addition [ Porch
3 Move 3 Instal [ Wreck/Raze [3 Solar [ Fireplace () Woodburning Stove
(3 Revision [ Repair [ Revocable O Fence/Wall (complete Section 4) O Other:

[ Deck [J Shed

{3 Single Family

22
1B. Construction cost estimate:  § (BG'D,. 000 T

1C. If this is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit #

PART TW0: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS

2A. Type of sewage disposal: o1 Brfssc 02 [J Septic 03 [ Other:

28. Type of water supply: 01 EWssc 02 1} Well 03 [ Other: -

PART THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

3A. Height feet inches

38. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

[3J On party line/property line [3J Entirely on land of owner {3 On public right of way/easement

! hereby certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans

approved by all agencies listed and | hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the i issuance of this permit.

2145111

Signature of owner or authorized agent Date

tidddric Preservation Commission

Approved: K M &ﬁ’bdﬂ‘h\’ s , A )

Disapproved: Signature:

Date Filed? Date Issued:

APPllcatwn/Pem BOO T

pae:_2/(/e (7]

Edit 2/4/98 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS



1.

WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing structure(s) and environmental setting, including their historical features and significance:

___Hewewe DNy Cae o Be EEeLaMEo-romd PrESEVT (G

PEoW? (440, [T 1S oF BINTEY METAL PAVEL CONSTRUCTION . WITH Accaurs

_F CPROME MO STMOLESS  STEEL.. AT THE WREYL.TABLE |, €LY AMO

_Ohope A, THE Frour AVD LEPT sive ELEVATIONS AZE INTACT AAP
N MEA ARG VAT . Tie BIGHT S Hewd 1S EEE

L1 MY

LA Ai L],

VISUMLY EFOM THe WA AL MG ALERS, SOAS P TEnAIA e

2. SITEPLAN WOMWW FeaTEE o THE %Wﬂl THE Sﬂzﬂ'l'SCAﬁ,"

" .

Site and environmental setting, drawn to ;cq]é. You may use your plat. Your site plan must include:

a. the scale, north arrow, anddate; © S
b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

c. site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, porids, , trash dumpsters, ical equipmant, and landscaping.

PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11" x 17". Plans on 8 1/2" x 11" paper are preferred.

indow and door i and other

14 Y

a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls,
fixed features of both the existing resource(s} and the proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation-to exis'ting construction and, when appropriate, context.
All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each
facade affected by the proposed work is required.

MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This information may be included on your
design drawings. '

PHOTOGRAPHS

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the
front of phetographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. All (abels should be placed on
the front of photographs.

TREE SURVEY

If you are proposing c: tion edj to or within the dripline of any tree 6" or larger in diameter (at approximately 4 feet above the ground, you
must file an accurate tree survey identifying the size, location, and species of each tree of at least that dimension.

ADDRESSES OF ADJAéENT AND CDNFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For ALL projects, provide an accurate list of adjacent and confroriting property'owners (not tenants}, including names, addresses, and zip codes. This list
should include the owners of all lots or percels which adjoin the parceldn question, as well as the owner(s) of lot{s) or parcel(s) which lie directly across
the street/highway from the parcel in question. You can gbtain 1hi§’inf6r'njoatloﬂ from the Department of Assessments and Taxation, 51 Monroe Street,
Rackville, (301/279-1355). -

PLEASE PRINT (IN BLUE OR BLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE.
PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLATE, AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.



MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PARK AND PLANNING

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
- PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

8787 Georgia Avenue

M-NCPPC -

Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-3762  Date: 4@6 41999
AT

MEMORANDUM
TO: Historic Area Work Permit Applicants |
FROM: Gwen Wright, Coordinator

Historic Preservation Section

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit Application - Approval of Application/Release of
Other Required Permits

Enclosed is a copy of your Historic Area Work Permit application, approved by the Historic
Preservation Commission at its recent meeting, and a transmittal memorandum stating condmons
(if any) of approval.

You may now apply for a county building permit from the Department of Permitting Services
(DPS) at 250 Hungerford Drive, second floor, in Rockville. Please note that although your work

“has been approved by the Historic Preservation Commission, it must also be approved by DPS
before work can begin.

When you file for your building permit at DPS, you must take with you the enclosed forms, as
well as the Historic Area Work Permit that will be mailed to you directly from DPS. These forms
are proof that the Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed your project. For further

information about filing procedures or materials for your county building permit review, please
call DPS at 301-217-6370.

If your project changes in any way from the approved plans, either before you apply for your
building permit or even after the work has begun, please contact the Historic Preservation
Commission staff at 301-563-3400.

Please also note that you must arrange for a field inspection for conformance with your approved
HAWP plans. Please inform DPS/Field Services at 301-217-6240 of your anticipated work
schedule.

Thank you very much for your patience and good luck with your project!



HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: Lot 72, corner of Cameron Street Meeting Date: 4/14/99
and Ramsey Street, Silver Spring _
Resource:  Tastee Diner Review: HAWP T P
" Master Plan Site #36/13 WM V/b\/
7
Case Number: 36/13-99A Tax Credit: Partial -V M,}O M
: : ' . W . o
Public Notice:  3/31/99 Report Date:  4/7/99 o/ 1~/"4 Wl
Applicant: Gene Wilkes (Brian Dickerson, Agent)  Staff: Robin D. Ziek ‘)\ Q
PROPOSAL: Relocation, New construction RECOMMENDATIONS: Approval -
L’
PROJECT DESCRIPTION g {V/‘ﬂ

RESQURCE: Taster Diner, Master Plan Site #36/13
STYLE: ArtDeco
DATE: 1946

The Tastee Diner is a pre-fabricated structure which was placed at the corner of Georgia
Avenue and Wayne Avenue in 1946. As Silver Spring has developed, the setting of the Diner
has changed, with the widening of Georgia Avenue and the new development potential of the
property. In the designation of the Tastee Diner in 1994, the County anticipated future
development at this site, and stipulated that the building and not the site was designated. The
Master Plan Amendment stipulates that the Diner should be relocated to another suitable site in
the Silver Spring CBD.

The County has actively been involved in providing another location for the Tastee Diner,
and came before the HPC on 2/14/96 for a Preliminary Consultation on the issues (see
attachments following CircleZ0). The applicant and the County have apparently resolved other
issues relating to ownership, parking, etc., and the applicant is now before the HPC with a
request for a HAWP. ‘

PROJECT PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to move the remaining original portions of the Tastee Diner to the
site north of Colesville Road, at the corner of Cameron Street and Ramsey Street, as proposed at
the 2/14/96 Preliminary Consultation. This site is across the street from a large public parking
garage. There are two other restaurants on Ramsey, and town houses are currently being
constructed on the NW corner of Cameron and Ramsey.

The original sections of the Diner remaining include the front elevation, the left side
elevation, and original interiors. A concrete block addition was built on the rear and right side in
the original location, and these elevations were consequently altered. :

The new restaurant would highlight the Tastee Diner as the entree piece of a larger
restaurant. The entrance would face Cameron Street so that it would be more visible to a high
volume of traffic (on Georgia Avenue and Cameron). Only the Tastee Diner would sit parallel to
Cameron, while the new flanking portions of the restaurant would be held back from the street,

and would face Cameron at an angle. The corner of Cameron and Ramsey would be used for



building, adjacent to the Mi Rancho restaurant. The Tastee Diner would serve as the main

entrance and waiting area for the larger restaurant, although people could still sit at the counter
and order food. .

A parapet wall for the roof for the new part of the restaurant only will curve around
the Tastee Diner, serving almost as a backdrop for the original building and helping to set it apart
from the new construction (see Circle /0 ). The original building will be refurbished and the
new addition will use a similar vocabulary of design and materials (see Circle {3 ). The

. different sections will be distinguished by their different orientation to the street, by the use of

- glass block bracketing the original Diner, and with the roof setback. The original canopy over

the door will be exposed, and a new sign will be placed at the roof level to hlghlloht the entrance
and mask some mechanical equlpment The appllcant notes (see Circle (2> ) that the sign

o shown on the drawings is as a “place-holder” and they could either come back to the HPC with a

more fully developed sign proposal at another time or the HPC could permit staff level review
for this sign.

STAFF DI SION

The proposal appears to be consistent with the designation of the Tastee Diner, which
stipulates that the original structure shall be moved to another location. Staff notes that the
square footage of the proposed new construction greatly exceeds that of the original Diner.
However, only fragments of the actual Diner remain at this point. This proposal takes the
remaining fragments and incorporates them into the new construction as the centerpiece and
icon. After that, the new restaurant has been programmed to take advantage of the new site.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission find thlS proposal consistent with the purposes of
Chapter 24A-8(b)2:

The proposal i1s compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural
or cultural features of the historic site, or the historic district in which an historic resource is

located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter;

and with Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation #2:

The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic materials
or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.

and subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County Department of
Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling the DPS

Field Services Office at (301) 217-6240 prior to commencement of work and not more than two
weeks following completion of work.




HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: Lot 72, corner of Cameron Street Meeting Date: 4/14/99
and Ramsey Street, Silver Spring
Resource: Tastee Diner Review: HAWP
Master Plan Site #36/13
Case Number: 36/13-99A Tax Credit: Partial
Public Notice: 3/31/99 Report Date:  4/7/99

Applicant: Gene Wilkes (Brian Dickerson, Agent)  Staff: Robin D. Ziek .
PROPOSAL: Relocation, New construction RECOMMENDATIONS: Approval

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

RESOURCE: Taster Diner, Master Plan Site #36/13
STYLE: ArtDeco
DATE: 1946

The Tastee Diner is a pre-fabricated structure which was placed at the corner of Georgia
Avenue and Wayne Avenue in 1946. As Silver Spring has developed, the setting of the Diner
has changed, with the widening of Georgia Avenue and the new development potential of the
property. In the designation of the Tastee Diner in 1994, the County anticipated future
development at this site, and stipulated that the building and not the site was designated. The
Master Plan Amendment stipulates that the Diner should be relocated to another suitable site in
the Silver Spring CBD.

The County has actively been involved in providing another location for the Tastee Diner,
and came before the HPC on 2/14/96 for a Preliminary Consultation on the issues (see
attachments following CircleZ0). The applicant and the County have apparently resolved other
issues relating to ownership, parking, etc., and the applicant is now before the HPC with a
request for a HAWP.

PROJECT PROPOSAL

The applicant proposes to move the remaining original portions of the Tastee Diner to the
site north of Colesville Road, at the corner of Cameron Street and Ramsey Street, as proposed at
the 2/14/96 Preliminary Consultation. This site is across the street from a large public parking
garage. There are two other restaurants on Ramsey, and town houses are currently being
constructed on the NW corner of Cameron and Ramsey.

The original sections of the Diner remaining include the front elevation, the left side
elevation, and original interiors. A concrete block addition was built on the rear and right side in
the original location, and these elevations were consequently altered.

The new restaurant would highlight the Tastee Diner as the entree piece of a larger
restaurant. The entrance would face Cameron Street so that it would be more visible to a high
volume of traffic (on Georgia Avenue and Cameron). Only the Tastee Diner would sit parallel to
Cameron, while the new flanking portions of the restaurant would be held back from the street,
and would face Cameron at an angle. The corner of Cameron and Ramsey would be used for



building, adjacent to the M1 Rancho restaurant. The Tastee Diner would serve as the main
entrance and waiting area for the larger restaurant, although people could still sit at the counter
and order food.

A parapet wall for the roof for the new part of the restaurant only will curve around
the Tastee Diner, serving almost as a backdrop for the original building and helping to set it apart
from the new construction (see Circle /0 ). The original building will be refurbished and the
new addition will use a similar vocabulary of design and materials (see Circle {“% ). The
different sections will be distinguished by their different orientation to the street, by the use of
glass block bracketing the original Diner, and with the roof setback. The original canopy over
the door will be exposed, and a new sign will be placed at the roof level to highlight the entrance
and mask some mechanical equipment. The applicant notes (see Circle { 2> ) that the sign
shown on the drawings is as a “place-holder” and they could either come back to the HPC with a
more fully developed sign proposal at another time or the HPC could permit staff level review
for this sign.

- STAFF DISCUSSION

The proposal appears to be consistent with the designation of the Tastee Diner, which
stipulates that the original structure shall be moved to another location. Staff notes that the
square footage of the proposed new construction greatly exceeds that of the original Diner.
However, only fragments of the actual Diner remain at this point. This proposal takes the
remaining fragments and incorporates them into the new construction as the centerpiece and
icon. After that, the new restaurant has been programmed to take advantage of the new site.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission find this proposal consistent with the purposes of
Chapter 24A-8(b)2:

The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural
or cultural features of the historic site, or the historic district in which an historic resource is
located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter;

and with Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation #2:

The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic matérials
or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.

and subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County Department of
Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant arrange for a field inspection by calling the DPS
Field Services Office at (301) 217-6240 prior to commencement of work and not more than two
weeks following completion of work.
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|-||sTomc AREA WORK PERMIT

N ST Contact Persort Eamﬂgmg
R - .‘l' DavtmzPhone No‘ @02)29664"70

Tax‘Accc;unt No.:.- K ‘1 + [éé 2,
Name of Property Owner:_é@f_m Day’ame Phone No.: [ 20 D M %q&
Address: &5\ ém N'E L Swven ﬁgz,lm

we _ Street Number: ., Clty _ :Stag;t R s ‘gi? Code
Corrtracfgfr: - . o SN i L ‘Pﬁone‘Nb.;v> . . -‘ . s
Contractor Reglstratlon No.: \
1Agentfor Owner:: . Daytlme Phone No.: QJZD Zéﬂ @ﬂ%
LOCATION OF BUILDING[EREMISE - . .. S RS
House Number: Lp'r 42 ﬁwf, MU’% ‘:Sﬁeef o m%‘r ,/ ZA'MSEY ﬁ"; ' ‘
Town/City:  SILVEL. m NearestCross Street: &8N IM A/E
Lot: 2@ Block: Subdivision: __JWAD é' PADLEY, SUB, PLAT 210
Liber: Folio: Parcet:

PART ONE: TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION AND USE

{A. CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:
Mnstruct (O Extend (1 Alter/Renovate O AC [Oshb (J Room Addition (3 Porch (3 Deck (3 Shed
3 Move 3 Install i Wreck/Raze O3 Solar (3 Fireplace (0 Woodburning Stove (3 Single Family
J Revision (3 Repair T Revocable (3 Fence/Wall (complete Section 4) (3 Other:

K
1B. Construction cost estimate:  $ Gm ) 000 S

1C. I this is a revision of a previously approved active permit, see Permit #

PART TWQ0: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS
ZA. Type of sewage disposal: 01 WSSC 02 (3 Septic 03 (3 Other:

2B. Type of water supply: 01 LrissC 0z (3 Well 03 (J Qther:

PART THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

3A. Height feet inches

3B. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

(3 On party fine/property line (3 Entirely on land of owner O On public right of way/easement

| hereby certify that | have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with plans
approved by all agencies listed and | hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

%12%111 &

Ignature of owner or authorized agent Date

Approved: For Chairperson, Historic Preservation Commission




- THE FQ_I.I.O\AMG ITEMS MUST BE coMPLETENND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION.

WARITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing structure(s) and environmental setting, including their historical features and significance:

e ZIN AN R l-r s OP PAMMMQM_ML
.ZEM Wsmuuess m.k%ﬁm&ﬁ,ﬂw

_I_MQQMUAO AT . T iane Sim aemmu msg:em DoMASIY
_DUE T PLAANS AVATIASS.

b. General description of project and its effect on ﬂie, histaric resource(s), the envuonmental setting, and, where applicable, the hlstonc district:

. » P
VISUBLY qu me w;cmauu& NG Aezc-'»s soAs D TENAIN 7‘}!6
SITE PLAN PRLOMINEVT - FEATNEE &F ™E fZE'st N THE STPETTSCARE .

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scaje. You may use your plat. Your site plan must include:
a. the scale, north arrow, and date; . L e T e

b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

c. site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanical equipment, and landscaping.

PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

You must submit 2 copies of plans and elevations in a format no larger than 11" x 17", Plans on 8 1/2" x 11" paper are preferred.

a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, and ather
fixed features of both the existing resource(s) and the proposed work.

b. Elevations (facades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in reiationtd éiiéting construction and, when appropriate, context.
All materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed elevation drawing of each
facade affected by the proposed work is required.

MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed for incorporation in the work of the projeét. This information may be included on your
design drawings. )

PHOTOGRAPHS

a. Clearly labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing resource, including details of the affected portions. All labels should be placed on the 4
front of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-of-way and of the adjoining properties. AH labels should be placed on
the front of photographs.
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Tastee Diner Expansion
Project Design Schedule

Final schematic revisions to plans and elevations.

Design development begins.
DD coordination meeting.

HoC rieaw e
Design Development set completed.

Construction Documents begin.

Bid package sent to perspective contractors.
CD coordination meeting,

Preliminary final budget due.

Final permit set with specifications due.
100% Construction Document set completed.
Final bid prices received and contracts signed.
- Permit received.
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFE REPORT

Address: 8516 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring Meeting Date: 2/14/96
Resource: Tastee Diner (#36/13) Review: PRELIMINARY
' CONSULTATION
Case Number: N/A Tax Credit: N/A
Public Notice: 1/31/96 Report Date: 2/7/96
Applicant:  Silver Spring Redevelopment Office - Staff: Robin D. Ziek
(Gary Stith)
PROPOSAL: Relocate Tastee Diner ' RECOMMEND: PROCEED TO
HAWP

7 | 34 ite fo Toee Browsm °
BACKGROUND Geoge amtd At &g ey

RESOQURCE: Tastee Diner
STYLE: Art Deco

DATE: 1946

SIGNIFICANCE: Master Plan Site

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Background

The applicant is the County office which is managing the redevelopment efforts for
downtown Silver Spring. The County has long proposed the relocation of the Tastee Diner as
“one element of this redevelopment in order to allow the construction of a new office complex
on the this property. ‘

The Tastee Diner was placed at the corner of Georgia Avenue and Wayne Avenue in -
1946. It is currently owned by Lloyd Moore, and sits on Mr. Moore’s property [the Silver
Triangle]. As part of a development proposal which has been approved by the County, Mr.
Moore has agreed to donate the Tastee Diner to the County when he breaks ground for his
office building development, and pay for the costs of moving the Diner to a new location
which must be within the Central Business District. The Master Plan Amendment, which
was adopted in March 1994, states that "it would be consistent with its historic designation for
the diner building to be relocated to another suitable site in the Silver Spring CBD, which is
central and accessible, with adequate parking and visibility."

The County has looked at different options for the Diner, in anticipation of acquiring
it, including continued County ownership as well as future private ownership of the Tastee
Diner. If the County should continue to own the Diner, it would be moved to land which the
County already owns. In consideration of this scenario, the County has evaluated the various
available sites. This includes sites between Georgia and Fenton, south of Colesville; sites in
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the vicinity of the proposed American Dream Mall, and the County parking lots [open space]
to the north of Colesville Road.

, Another option would be to advertise for a private owner to take over the Diner, and
relocate it to private property within the CBD. This is stated in Mr. Stith’s letter of January
31, 1996 to Gwen Marcus, in application for this Preliminary Consultation.

History

While moving a historic structure from it’)s/ original site is a matter of serious concern,
the Tastee Diner is, by design, a movable structure. This factory-built diner was constructed
by Jerry O’Mahoney, Inc. in Elizabeth, New Jersey in 1946. It was then transported in two
parts and assembled at its present location at the corner of Georgia and Wayne Avenues.
Today, the Tastee Diner is a rare and remarkably intact example of early post-World War II
commercial architecture. There are only a dozen diners known in the state of Maryland that
predate 1960. The origin of the diner industry can be traced to late 19th century "lunch
wagons” which moved around town stopping on demand to sell food. The prototype for the
diner building type, however, is not a wagon but the Pullman train dining-car. The Art Deco
theme of streamlining, so important in train design, is carried through on the interior as well
as the exterior of the Tastee Diner, with a strong emphasis on modern materials such as '
stainless steel, bright porcelain enamel and colorful neon.

Proposal

The proposal before the HPC reflects the county’s evaluation of the various empty sites
which are county property within the CBD as suitable new locations for the Tastee Diner.
The recommended site lies at the corner of Cameron and Ramsey Avenue, one block west of
Georgia Avenue. This proposed site is several blocks north of the original location, but is
within easy walking distance of the prime intersection of Georgia Avenue and Colesville Road,
where so much development has been proposed [Silver Triangle, American Dream Mall].

Unlike the original location on Georgia Avenue, which is the prominent thoroughfare in
the area, the proposed location faces secondary streets. This corner parking lot is adjacent to
Industrial Photo and Mi Rancho Mexican Restaurant, and across the street from a public
parking garage and the Shanghai Chinese restaurant. At some future date, it is hoped that an
apartment house will be built on the public surface parking lot #71 adjacent to the Shanghai
Restaurant, and across from the proposed Tastee Diner site.

In this proposal, the Tastee Diner would be oriented to Cameron Street, with parking
around the building between Industrial Photo and Mi Rancho and the Diner.

STAFF DISCUSSION

‘The Secretary of the Interior Standards have been taken into consideration with this
proposal. The Tastee Diner has a loyal clientele, and the moved structure would continue to
be used as originally intended - as a diner. The historic portions of the diner would be moved
while the non-historic block portion would be removed.

From the point of view of historic preservation, the primary discussion is the suitability
of this site. Is it similar to the original site in feel and orientation? Staff feels that any
discussion of this question should take into account the fact that Silver Spring has changed
since 1946, and the original location no longer has the same feel or character as it did at that
time. Georgia Avenue has been widened, new building scales have been introduced at this
intersection, and more development is currently being planned.
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The proposed location is off of a main thoroughfare (Georgia Avenue, Colesville Road,
16th Street, Wayne Avenue), but within the heart of the CBD. Cameron is well traveled by
automobile traffic from cars using public parking garages and lots, and as a cut-through
between 16th street, Spring Street and Georgia Avenue. In addition, there is a lot of
pedestrian traffic as people cut through between these same streets walking to Metro, and there
is also considerable movement to this location as people walk over to the restaurants.

Mi Rancho, especially, has developed a patio for summer dining which is full during
the day and nighttimes. The scale on Ramsey is much lower than that proposed for Georgia
Avenue, and this is more consistent with the original scale of Georgia Avenue in 1946. The
two existing restaurants are both one-story structures, and would not overwhelm the Tastee
Diner.

The relocation of the Tastee Diner to this location could work well both for the
business and for the community by reinforcing the identity of this short block [Ramsey
Avenue] as a restaurant "district". Clustering of functional operations appears to be good for
business. For example, most recently we see the development of Food Courts in shopping
malls which provide a single destination for a user but multiple menu choices. Other
examples of this clustering is found in cities with "districts” such as the flower district, the
diamond district, etc. in New York.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Commission could approve the relocation of the Tastee
Diner to the proposed location, and that this proposal would be consistent with the purposes of
Chapter 24A-8(b)2:

The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural -
features of the historic site, or the historic district in which an historic resource is located and would not be
detrimental thereto or to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter;

and with Standard 10:

New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner that if removed
in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment would be
unimpaired.
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Redevelopment Office for relocation of the Tastee Diner,
8516 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, number 36/13, Tastee
Diner. Staff Report please?

MS. ZIEK: The Applicant is the County office
which is working with the redevelopment efforts for downtown
Silver Spring. The proposal before you is a -- is a "what
if" kind of proposal. It's not a proposal to the extent as
most of our other applications, "if you approve this, this
is what is going to happen." Let me explain a 1itﬁle.bit
about that in a sense that this is part of the large |
development of Silver Spring. The Tastee Diner is located
on a parcel that's known as the "Silver Triangle" where
there 1is én approved development front proposal which will
require the moving of the Tastee Diner.

| That has been agreed on by the County and part of

the agreement is that the owner of the property will
literally donate the Tastee Diner which is a designated
Master Plan -- individual Master Plan site -- that the
Tastee Diner will be donated to the County when Lloyd Moore
who is the owner of that parcel breaks ground. Part of the
other -- part of the agreement is that the -- Mr. Moore will
pay for the moving costs to a site that has to be within the
Central Business District.

The approach of the County has been to minimize --

they're spending, of course, a lot of time, effort and money
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in the development of Silver Spring and in looking for a
possible site for the Tastee Diner, théy have looked at
County land rather than consider buying other property. The
proposal, therefore, before you and, you know, I should say
this is a Preliminary Consultation not a HAWP obviously, is
that the County has locked at the various County property
within the Central Business District and come up with their
best proposal which is the site at the corner of Cameron and
Ramsey which would be north of Colesville Road and west of
Georgia Avenue.

And the Redevelopment Office would like to have
the HPC comment on whether -- if this scenarioc is pursued,
whether this is a desirable site, whether you could approve
this site as relocation site for the Tastee Diner. Just as’
-- just so the HPC can understand in terms of the various
directions, at the point where the County does acquire»the
Tastee Diner, there's a strong possibility that they could
offer the Diner up to a private citizen for example, either
through purchase or whatever so that ultimately the Tastee
Diner would move into private hands, it could go on private
property, but that's all an unknown.

So that the specific scenario would be a scenario
where the Tastee Diner would be moved on to existing County
property. Let me just run through the slides briefly. This

is the Tastee Diner at the corner of Georgia and Wayne.
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Very busy street. One of Staff's -- one of the points that
Staff was making in the report is that this corner has
changed a lot since the Diner was placed here in 1946,‘but
in any rate, this is the Diner.

The Diner would be moved there as a recent non-
historic block addition that would -- that on the Diner now
that would not be moved, only the historic portion of the
Diner would be moved. This is the prdposed site. I am
standing on Ramsey looking towards Georgia Avenue. It's a
very short block west of Georgia Avenue. Industrial Photo
is right here facing Georgia Avenue and this is the parking
lot -- the public parking lot behind Industrial Photo.

This is just ancother view to show you that the
street Cameron has a bank also at the corner of Georgia and
Cameron, and then a very long parking garage. This is
another view of the parking garage. This is the entrance to
the parking garage right cross from Ramsey and I'm standing
on Ramsey right now. This is Ramsey Avenue. This is the Mi
Rancho, which I'm sure most everybody's eaten out one time
or another. This is the parking lot which the proposed site
for the Tastee Diner.

And this slide shows the other restaurant on
Ramsey which is called the Shanghai, it's a Chinese
restaurant. The interesting thing about this street is that

these two buildings are also one-story buildings as the
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Tastee Diner is. Clearly Silver Spring has grown up behind

- and all around, the parking garage, but in the immediate

vicinity we have one single story buildings.

This is a view, let's see, from Georgia Avenue
looking back to the site. Part of what I was considering in
terms of evaluating the site was the visibility of the site
for the public. Because clearly in 1946, Georgia Avenue was
the main thoroughfare, automobiles -- not everybody had an
automobile, not everybody had two automobiles. Placing the
Tastee Diner right on Georgia Avenue, that prominent corner
of Wayne was a coup, you know, it's -- nobody would miss it.

Part of the thing with this site is that it would
be visible from Georgia Avenue especially because there's
neon used with the Tastee Diner, so it's eye catching --
there's eye catching elements, plus itlwould stand out in
terms of the architecture in comparison. But in any rate,
one thing I wanted to emphasize is that you're basically --
the site would be essentially a half block off of Georgia on
a road which is used as a cut-through from people driving
going to the Metro and people walking as well.

So, the area is -- still has quite a lot of
traffic on it so that there's still some prominence and
visibility. I didn't feel that it was a site that would
bury the Tastee Diner and move it out of public view.

Certainly in consideration -- in the Staff Report I included
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other -- a map showing where all the other County property
was located in the Central Business District which is Circle
5, and this is the most visible site and provides the best
site views. |

This would be on Wayne, Wayne crosses over
Colesville over to the west side of Georgia Avenue. And
here I'm standing at Wayne looking east and this would be
the site of the Tastee Diner. So, with the site lines, I
feel that this site has some prominence and that the Tastee
Diner would have some visibility. I also think that
clustering three restaurant functions close together is a
good move in the sense of making this a target for
pedestrian activity, people will move to this area locoking
for places to eat. That's the end of my Staff Report, if
there are any questions. |

CHAIRMAN BOOTH: Any Commissioners with questions
for Staff? Susan?

MS. SODERBERG: I just wanted to be clear on one
print and that is that the Diner has to be moved? Agreement
has already been made to move it?

MS. ZIEK: That's correct.

MS. SODERBERG: Okay.

CHAIRMAN BOOTH: And is the Diner at this time
owned by the County?

MS. ZIEK: No. It is currently owned by Lloyd
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Moore.

CHAIRMAN BOOTH: Anyone else with questions for

Staff? All right. Gary Stith? Good evening.

| MR. STITH: Good evening. I don't intend to take
a lot of your time, but I just wanted to make one
clarification. My name is Gary Stith, I'm the redevelopment
manager for the Silver Spring Redevelopment Program. The
County I don't think would want to continue to own and
operate a Diner. I know they wouldn't operate it, but I
doubt that the County would want to own the Diner. So, it
would probably be a part of a process that we would offer up
the Diner to the private sector to rebuild and develop in
some ways a restaurant because that's -- I think everyone's
intent is that it continue to operate as a iestaurant and
the County doesn't do -- doesn't operate restaurants.

What we were wanting to do though is show that
there were County owned sites that could be made available
for such a relocation in the event that there were no
private properties available. So if some operator of a
restaurant wanted to take advantage of the availability of
this building or if the current operator, for example,
wanted to, we could make this site available, but it would
not necessarily be the only appropriate location --
relocation for the Diner.

But we wanted to make sure that we could
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demonstrate that there was an adequate site and appropriate
site so that it could be relocated if it were necessary to
do it in a fairly short order in order to agcommodaté Lloyd
Moore's project to move forward. I know he doesn't have
anything specific to go on that site at this point and has
indicated that the Diner can stay where it is until he does
have an actual tenant that would require him to build a new
building as a part of his project.

So, I just want to make it real clear that the
County will be owning -- continuing to own the Diner over a
long term that facilitate it to be relocated énd owned and
operated by someone else in the private sector.

MR. TRUMBLE: Why are we proceeding with a HAWP
then if we don't know that we need to move it and we don't
know where we would move it anyway?

MS. ZIEK: This is a Preliminary Consultation.

MR. TRUMBLE: Okay.

MR. STITH: We had to submit as a part -- in order
for Lloyd Moore's final plan approval to go forward, the
County was required to submit a mandatory referral to
demonstrate that there was a potential relocation site that
would be appropriate for the Diner, so that's what we've
done. |

MS. MARCUS: That was built into the approval of

the office complex on Lloyd Moore's property because we
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wanted to assure that that project couldn't go forward
without the ultimate fate of the Tastee Diner being
discussed and at least some option for where it could be
moved being located even if it isn't a final decision.
Because of our fear was that project would move forward and
then everyone would say "Oh, by the way, we have to find a
place for the Diner," and rush around.and not pick a good
location.

MR. TRUMBLE: The one in Bethesda is not protected
is it?

MS. MARCUS: That's correct.

MS. SODERBERG: What are we suppose to do here.
We're only being offered one site.

MS. MARCUS: Right. This is a Preliminary
Consultation and all you're being asked to do is provide
informal feedback to the County Redevelopment Office as to-
whether you think this site would be an acceptable location.

MS. SODERBERG: Well, I'm having a difficult time
doing that without any comparisons to any other sites that
might be available.

MR. STITH: We looked at several other County
sites. Some of them didn't have as good a access or
visibility as this location. Some of them were smaller and
there were some site constraints for being able to locate

the Diner on those other properties. And so --
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MS. MARCUS: Yeah --

MR. STITH: -- we felt that this site worked the
best at -- |

MS. MARCUS: Conceivably the range of possible
sites where this Diner could be moved within the Central
Business District is unlimited in the sense that if the
County offers it to a privaﬁe developer, it could end up
potentially anywhere in the Central Business District. It

could take'the place of the gas station that's on the corner

‘I of Colesville and Georgia, it could go anywhere. But, we

have to at least make sure that it can go somewhere that's
acceptable and that's what the County is trying to layout.

CHAIRMAN BOOTH: Yeah. I think it's just a -- is
this an acceptable site if and when it ever gets moved, I
think it's a real general question but -- from myself, I
think it would be a fine site. Actually I use that parking
lot all the time. It's half a block from the courthouse.
If I got to be in a long time, I use the parking deck
because it takes longer, but if I only are going to be in
court for one or two hours, I park right there.

It'd be nice to have the Diner there. 1I'd
actually probably use it if it was there as opposed to its
current location because I park across the street and I
would be walking back and I'd get breakfast there.

MR. STITH: And it's a good place to eat. I mean
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on a regular --

CHAIRMAN BOOTH: And it's -- it's also -- I like
the idea that there's at least a couple of buildings around
it that are the same size. They wouldn't dwarf it -- same
height. And since the parking deck is up -- the parking
isn't reaily that essential right there. That parking lot
has pretty much become superfluous because I know the
parking deck is never full. So, I mean as someone who's
thgre at least once a week, I think it would be fine.

MR. CLEMMER: If the -- the Coﬁnty is, of course,
not in the restaurant business, I was glad you addressed
that point because I think we don't need to be in the
restaurant business. But I'm curious about the ownership of
the land that this might be put on. I assume that the land
would be sold, privatized and returned to -- property that
we can collect taxes on. Make the government itsy-bitsy
piece of smaller --

MR. STITH: It would be a very tiny piece of land
compared to what the County owns. It's owned by the parking

lot district and the parking district would have to declare

it a surplus property and demonstrate to the bond holders

for all the parking facilities that the loss of those spaces
would not affect their ability to continue to have adequate
revenues to cover the bonds, but they don't feel that that's

a problem. I mean, the few spaces that we'd lose
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considering the thousands of spaces that are available in
Silver Spring CBD just wouldn't have any impact on them.

MR. CLEMMER: All right.

MR. KOUSOULAS: Yeah. I think this site is a very
good one and, you know, Staff I think said it very well.

The only change that I would make though, I know at this
point this isn't even a real design to talk about, but I.
would twist the Diner. Maybe let's just talk about this
scheme{ I wpu}d twis; }t to face Ramsey because Ramsey's the
neat, Cameron is, you know, it's just -- industrial photos
of blank building, there's the garage. I would twist it and
turn Ramsey into a neat street.

CHAIRMAN BOOTH: Paula?

MS. BIENENFELD: I have no problem with that site.

MS. SODERBERG: I think -- think it's just fine.

CHAIRMAN BOOTH: Tom?

MR. TRUMBLE: Well, I think the only thing I like
about it is the fact that someone else is going to pay to
move it which may serve as a precedent for the Armory. What
I don't like about moving it is what I don't like about the
Armory and that's moving it. I mean, I'm -- I'm not
convinced that cultures that simply rearrange it's icons to
meet the whims of the current developer, our cultural is
worth talking about. But given that, I suppose it's just as

good a site as any.
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THE AMENDMENT

The purpose of this amendment is to designate two individual
sites - the Silver Theatre and Shopping Center complex being one
and the Tastee Diner being the other - on the Master Plan for
Historic Preservation, thereby extending to them the protection
of the County’s Historic Preservation ordinance, Chapter 24A of
the Montgomery County cCode.

Introduction and Historical Context

Silver Spring -came into its own as a community in the first
half of the 20th century. Before World War I, Silver Spring was a
small, rural community which centered on the B&0 Railroad
station. With the end of the war and influx of returning
veterans, there was an increased demand for housing and a
significant expansion from the District of Columbia into
Montgomery County. Many new residential communities were created
in the 1920s and early 1930s by Montgomery County developers,
such as Charles W. Hopkins of the Woodside Development
Corporation and E. Brooke Lee.

One of the major forces contributing to this expansion of
the suburbs was the increasing importance of the car. Automobile
commuting provided for greater mobility and, during the 1920s and
1930s, became a dominant feature in people’s day-to-day lives.

As the residential development of Silver Spring increased,
the demand for new commercial enterprises grew accordingly.
Throughout the 1920s, a number of substantial new commercial
buildings were constructed - primarily along Georgia Avenue. By
the 1930s, over 60 stores had opened in Silver Spring and formed
an almost continuous ribbon of development from the railroad
tracks north to Wayne Avenue.

In the years just before World War II, the Washington area
experienced another tremendous surge of expansion. The New Deal
programs of the Roosevelt administration brought thousands of
news workers to the area. The surrounding suburbs continued to
absorb these new residents - Montgomery County’s population grew
from 49,206 in 1930 to 83,912 in 1940.

With so many new residents, the demand for more commercial
development also increased. Silver Spring was a natural location
to capitalize on this commercial potential and.the southeast
corner of Georgia and Colesville became the site of oné of the
most comprehensive and innovative retail developments in the
region - the Silver Theatre and Shopping Center.

The Silver Theatre and Shopping Center complex is
significant to the history of Montgomery County for several

1



£
® f

reasons. Architecturally, it reflects a fine example of
streamlined Moderne styling with Art Deco detailing, designed by
noted theater architect, John Eberson. Perhaps even more
importantly, its design provides a rare example of an early
planned neighborhood shopping center with parking integrated into
the complex. Finally, the Silver Theatre and Shopping Center,
which opened in 1938, was built at a time when Montgomery County
was experiencing unprecedented growth. The complex was built in
response to this development trend and vividly symbolizes the
forces which changed and shaped 20th century Montgomery County.

The complex was planned to include all the retail uses
required by residents of the surrounding neighborhoods, and to
accommodate 50,000 patrons. The Silver Theatre had a seating
capacity of 1,100. Significantly, the complex was one of the
first in the region to recognize the importance of and to design
for the automobile: parking areas were provided at both the front
of the complex and at the rear with a connecting underpass for
both cars and pedestrians. Many of the stores had double
entrances and could be entered from the front or the rear parking
areas. The gas station which originally stood at the corner of
Georgia and Colesville was a practical necessity and a symbolic
tribute to the importance of the automobile.

Additionally, the complex rejected earlier and more
traditional commercial designs in favor of a thoroughly modern
style - streamlined Moderne with Art Deco detailing. Early 20th
century streamlining was symbolic of the dynamic industrial and
technological advances of the period, and was characterized by
sleek mechanical curves and allusions to machines, such as trains
and ships. The Silver Theatre, in particular, makes reference to
nautical design themes.

The Silver Spring Tastee Diner is also an important example J?%{
of this Moderne machine-expressive style. Transported to and
assembled on its current site in 1946, the structure is a classic
example of vernacular commercial architecture based on the form
and styling of sleek, modern railroad cars.

The opening of the Silver Theatre and Shopping Center began
a building boom that revolutionized the character of Silver
Spring. After World War II, a flurry of commercial construction -
much of which was also in the streamlined Moderne style - took
place on Georgia Avenue and Colesville Road. These new buildings
formed Montgomery County’s first real "downtown" area.

In 1949, a reporter for the Washington Times-Herald summed
up the tremendous changes in community - of which the Silver
Theatre and Shopping Center was the commercial start: "...ten
years ago, there was only 6,000 people to shop in Silver Spring,
and District merchants called it a ’‘country town’. This year
there are 60,000 and...nearly seven times that number to drive to
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Silver Spring to buy...Within this wonderful decade, Silver
Spring has become the largest business community in Maryland
excepting only Baltimore."

In April, 1992, the Montgomery County Council adopted
Resolution No. 12-634. It found that the subject area is blighted
as defined in the Urban Renewal Law in Section 56-9 with the
impacts described in Section 56-8. The County Council:.

o found that the rehabilitation and redevelopment of the area
is necessary, in the interest of the public health, safety,
morals, and welfare of the residents of the County; and,

o authorized the County Executive to undertake preparation of
all necessary plans, drawings, designs, and to employ
necessary engineers, architects, consultants, and other
personnel in order to properly prepare detailed plans and
data for the Silver Spring Redevelopment Project.'!

In August, 1992, the County Council adopted the Silver
Spring Retail Redevelopment Urban Renewal Project Plan, whose
goal statement follows:

The goal of the Silver Spring Retail Redevelopment Project
is to reverse the decline in productivity of properties
located in the Silver Spring Urban Renewal Area through a
process of redevelopment that results in a major, new retail
mall east of Georgia Avenue and new office development west
of Georgia Avenue, bolstering the economic vitality of
surrounding properties.?

The Urban Renewal Plan adopted a specific objective relating
to historic preservation as follows:

To balance the public interest in protecting individual
historic resources that exist in the area with the
redevelopment purposes of the Urban Renewal Plan and to
recognize preservation of historic resources as an integral
and positive part of the redevelopment goals.3

! silver spring Retail Redevelopment Urban Renewal Project

Plan, Montgomery County, Maryland; Montgomery County Council
Resolution #12-801, August 4, 1992; page 1.

2 silver Spring Retail Redevelopment Urban Renewal Project
Plan, Montgomery County, Maryland; Montgomery County Council,
Resolution #12-801, August 4, 1992, page 10.

3 silver Spring Retail Redevelopment Urban Renewal Project
Plan, Montgomery County, Maryland; Montgomery County Council
Resolution #12-801, August 4, 1992, page 10.
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would obscure the Silver Theatre. However, a limited amount
of development may be allowed over the south wing.

Although the parking areas at the front and rear of the
shopping center section are significant elements in the
history of the complex, it would be appropriate to allow
changes to them. Specifically, redevelopment/new
construction will be allowed on the rear lot and in the rear
portion of the existing shopping center, and the front

area - which should be retained as open space - could be
reused as a public plaza with landscaping, outdoor cafes, a
bus shelter, and perhaps, handicapped and/or valet access. A
public open space at this important location, the
intersection of Georgia Avenue and Colesville Road, would
greatly enhance the visual image of Silver Spring. This
proposed public plaza would also provide an attractive and
prominent entrance for the retail stores.

The complex was designed by noted theater architect, John
Eberson. Eberson rose to international prominence in the
1920s for his atmospheric theaters. In the 1930s, reflecting
national changes in business, taste, and economics, Eberson
began to design in modern Art Deco and Moderne styles.

This resource has been formally determined to be eligible
for the National Register of Historic Places and is on the
Maryland Register of Historic Properties.-

The environmental setting for the Silver Theatre and
Shopping Center is the parcel on which it is located (Plat
914, A Portion). In any case, the Historic Preservation
Commission may recommend a reduction in the environmental
setting as long as the goal of preserving the historic
context of the Silver Theatre and Shopping Center is
maintained.

Atlas # Site Location

36/13

(o}

Tastee Diner 8516 Georgia Avenue

The Tastee Diner was transported to and assembled on its
current site in 1946, and is a very good example of an early
20th century diner. :

The diner building (excluding the concrete block appendage,
which was added later) features an exterior surface of
porcelain enamel with wraparound bands of trim on the front
section, and stainless steel detailing.

Diners are a classic vernacular commercial building form,
and are representative of the types of "roadside"
architecture which sprang up in the United States in the
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1930s and 1940s, as a direct result of the increasingly
mobile, car-oriented society of the period.

The diner building itself is an established visual feature
which merits preservation even though the concrete block
appendage attached to it is of no visual or historic
51gn1flcance. The concrete block appendage is not 1nc1uded
in the designation.

The diner is located on a portion of the property intended
for redevelopment as part of the Silver Spring Urban Renewal
project. Since the diner building is a transportable,
roadside structure by design and intent, it would be
consistent with its historic designation for the diner
building to be relocated to another suitable site in the
Silver Spring CBD, which is central and accessible, with
adequate parking and visibility.
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